## BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Investigation of

VINCENT CARROLL, LLC, D/B/A VINCENT PRO MOVING

For Compliance with WAC 480-15-560 and WAC 480-15-570

Penalty Assessment Against

VINCENT CARROLL, LLC, D/B/A VINCENT PRO MOVING

For Penalties Incurred and Due for Violations of Laws and Rules.

DOCKET TV-200652

STAFF'S MOTION TO CANCEL BRIEF ADJUDICATIVE PROCEEDING

DOCKET TV-200653

STAFF'S MOTION TO DISMISS PENALTY ASSESSMENT WITHOUT PREJEUDICE

On July 20, 2020, the Commission issued a \$5,200 penalty assessment against Vincent Carroll, LLC (Vincent Carroll or the Company) in Docket TV-200653 for failure to comply with safety regulations.

2

1

On July 28, 2020, the Commission issued a notice of intent to cancel Vincent Carroll's permit as a household goods carrier in Docket TV-200652 for failure to comply with safety regulations.

3

Staff has reviewed the safety regulation violations found within its compliance review of Vincent Carroll. This compliance review was the basis for both the penalty assessment and notice of intent to cancel in Dockets TV-200653 and TV-200652. Upon this review, Staff discovered at the start of the investigation the Company submitted electronic records indicating that its vehicle met the weight rating threshold of a commercial vehicle. Upon further review of records submitted in the Company's safety management plan, it was discovered that that some of the safety regulation violations found within the compliance review were not applicable to Vincent Carroll due to the weight of the Company's vehicles.

Accordingly, Staff requests that the Commission vacate/cancel the notice of intent to

cancel and the brief adjudicative proceeding scheduled in Docket TV-200652.

5 Staff further requests that the Commission dismiss the penalty assessment, without

prejudice, in Docket TV-200652.

4

DATED This 27<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

/s/ Joe M. Dallas, WSBA No. 54506 Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utilities and Transportation Division P.O. Box 40128 Olympia, WA 98504-0128 (360) 664-1192 joe.dallas@utc.wa.gov